

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1459
(Consolidated with Nos. 12-1460 & 13-1147)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR SURFACE FINISHING, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by the
Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES
REPRESENTATIVE HENRY A. WAXMAN IN SUPPORT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS IN NO. 12-1460**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

June 2014

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, AND FILING OF SEPARATE BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Section 7412 Was Carefully Crafted to Ensure Stringent Emission Standards by Providing Specific Directions to EPA.	7
A. The Clean Air Act Amendments Strengthened the Act by Fostering Technology-Based Standards and Constraining EPA's Discretion.....	7
B. In Amending Section 7412, Congress Addressed a History of Regulatory Failure.....	9
C. Section 7412's Specific Mandates Tell EPA What, When and How to Regulate.....	15
II. EPA's Failure to Apply Maximum-Achievable-Reduction Floors When Promulgating Revised Standards Violates Section 7412.	25

A. Section 7412's Language, Structure, Context, and Purpose Require Revised Standards Promulgated Under 7412(d)(6) to Satisfy Paragraphs (2) and (3) of Subsection (d).	25
B. <i>Battery Recyclers</i> Cannot Be Squared With the Statute.....	32
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA,</i> 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 32, 33, 35
* <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,</i> 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20, 31
* <i>Koops Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,</i> 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA,</i> 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>New Jersey v. EPA,</i> 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> —F.3d __, 2014 WL 1499825 (D.C. Cir. April 15, 2014)	20, 21, 32
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24, 32, 33, 34
* <i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28, 31, 32
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21, 31
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , — F.3d __, 2014 WL 1420294 (D.C. Cir. April 15, 2014).....	6, 16, 31, 34, 35
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29

Statutes and Rules:

Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 7401–7671q):

* § 7412.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35
§ 7412(b)(1)	15
§ 7412(b)(2)	15
§ 7412(b)(3)	15
§ 7412(c)	15, 27, 35
§ 7412(c)(2).....	15, 16
§ 7412(c)(3).....	16, 26
§ 7412(c)(5).....	16
§ 7412(c)(6).....	16
* § 7412(d)	4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36
§ 7412(d)(1)	16
* § 7412(d)(2)	17, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35
* § 7412(d)(3)	19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35
§ 7412(d)(5)	21, 23, 25, 27, 28

* § 7412(d)(6)	6, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
§ 7412(e)	15
§ 7412(e)(1).....	16
§ 7412(f).....	16, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30
§ 7412(f)(2)(A)	22, 23, 24, 30
§ 7412(j)(2)	22
§ 7412(j)(5)	22
§ 7412(n)(1)(A)	16, 35
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	2
Clean Air Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	3
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499, Title III, 100 Stat. 1613, 1728–58 (1986), <i>codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 11001–50</i>	12
§ 11023.....	12
Former Clean Air Act § 112(b)(1), as added by Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 4(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1685 (1970).....	10
EPA, Final Rule, <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; Benzene Emissions From Maleic Anhydride Plants, Ethylbenzene/Styrene Plants, Benzene Storage Vessels, Benzene Equipment Leaks, and Coke By- Product Recovery Plants</i> , 54 FR 38044 (1989).....	22
D.C. Cir. R. 29(b)	1
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d)	1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

Other:

136 Cong. Rec. S16978–79 (Statement of Sen. Baucus) (Oct. 27, 1990)	17
Comptroller General of the United States, <i>Delays in EPA's Regulation of Hazardous Air Pollutants</i> (1983); http://www.gao.gov/assets/150/140586.pdf	13, 14, 23
EPA, <i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)</i> , http://www.epa.gov/air/criteria.html	10
EPA, <i>The Toxics-Release Inventory: A National Perspective</i> (1989)	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-92 (1990)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990)	10, 12, 13, 14
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995), http://legcounsel.house.gov/HOLC/Drafting_Legislation/draftstyle.pdf	26
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997), http://www.law.yale.edu/documents/pdf/Faculty/SenateOfficeoftheLegislativeCounsel_LegislativeDraftingManual(1997).pdf	26
Subcomm. on Health and Env't, Comm. on Energy and Commerce, U.S. House of Reps., <i>The EPA Preliminary List of High Risk Industrial Facilities</i> (May 1989)	13
Subcomm. on Health and Env't, Comm. on Energy and Commerce, U.S. House of Reps., <i>The National Toxic Release Inventory: Preliminary Air Toxic Data</i> (March 22, 1989).....	12

- Toxic Air Pollutants, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce*, House of Representatives, 98th Cong. (Dec. 1984) 11
- Henry Waxman, *Clean Air: An Act That Works* (1995),
<http://waxman.house.gov/sites/waxman.house.gov/files/1.pdf> 8
- Henry Waxman, *An Overview of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990*, 21 Envtl. L. 1721 (1991) 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 24
- Henry Waxman & Joshua Green, *The Waxman Report: How Congress Really Works* (2009) 8, 11, 13, 14
